

Nos. 19-1204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,

Appellant,

v.

IQVIA INC. and JOHN DOES 1 - 10

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Civil Action No. 17-C-8841 (Hon. Virginia M. Kendall)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES,
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302

Dated: April 19, 2019

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-1204

Short Caption: Florence Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. <i>BRISTOL-MYERS</i> BARS EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMS OF ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS WHOSE CLAIMS ARE UNRELATED TO IQVIA’S CONTACTS WITH ILLINOIS | 11 |
| A. Due-Process Constraints Apply Fully in the Class-Action Context | 11 |
| B. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> Applies to Federal Court Proceedings | 15 |
| C. Congress’s Constitutional Authority to Expand District Courts’ Personal Jurisdiction over Claims against Out-of-State Defendants Is Not at Issue Here | 20 |
| II. RULE 23 DOES NOT EXPAND THE JURISDICTION OF FEDERAL COURTS | 22 |
| A. Rule 23 Would Violate the Rules Enabling Act if Interpreted as Authorizing an Abridgement of IQVIA’s Rights | 22 |
| B. Rule 23 Is Not Intended as a Substitute for a Defendant’s Due-Process Protections | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Al Haj v. Pfizer</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Arrowsmith v. United Press Int’l</i> , 320 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1963) (<i>en banc</i>) | 28 |
| <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) | 1, 7, 14, 16 |
| <i>Board of Trustees v. Elite Erectors, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2011) | 2, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) | 10, 28 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) | 10, 28 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 6, 12, 17, 18 |
| <i>ISI International, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 256 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Shein Law Center, Ltd.</i> , 891 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018) | 15, 16 |
| <i>KM Enterprises, Inc. v. Global Traffic Technologies, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v. Anesthesia Associates of Houston Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010) | 8, 21 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) | 7, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Philos Technologies, Inc. v. Philos & D, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2015) | 21 |
| <i>Robertson v. Railroad Labor Board</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925) | 18 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) | 15, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 10, 22 |
| <i>Whole Foods Market Group v. Molock</i> , No. 18-7162 (D.C. Cir., appeal docketed Oct. 31, 2018) | 1 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) | 14 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause) | 8, 20, 21 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) | 4, 5, 8, 17, 20, 21, 26 |
| Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 22 | 16 |
| Federal Trade Commission Act, § 53(a) | 16 |

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------------|
| Judiciary Act of Sept. 24, 1789, § 11, 1 Stat. 79 | 18 |
| Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1965(d) | 16 |
| Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) | 5, 10, 22, 23 |
| Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA), 47 U.S.C. § 227 | 3, 4, 9, 17, 19, 20, 21 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Robert A. Lusardi, <i>Nationwide Service of Process: Limitations on the Power of the Sovereign</i> , 33 VILL. L. REV. 1 (1988) | 21 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 4 | 22 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)(A) | 8, 15, 16, 17, 20 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)(B) | 16 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(1)(C) | 16 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(k)(2) | 16 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) | 27 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3) | 25, 27 |
